

No. 04-CV-1122

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

MICHELLE GILES,

Appellant,

v.

CRAWFORD EDGEWOOD/TRENTON TERRACE,

Appellee

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, Landlord and Tenant Branch**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND BREAD FOR THE CITY
SUPPORTING APPELLANT
(Filed with the Consent of Both Parties)**

**Barbara McDowell (#414570)
Julie H. Becker (#471080)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
666 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
PH: (202) 628-1161**

**Vytas Vergeer (#447121)
Rebecca Lindhurst (#478623)
Bread for the City
1525 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
PH: (202) 265-2400**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS MAY BE IMPOSED FOR PURELY COMPENSATORY PURPOSES	2
II. CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS MUST BE AVAILABLE IN CASES SUCH AS THIS ONE TO ASSURE THE JUST AND EFFICIENT DISPOSITION OF LANDLORD-TENANT LITIGATION.....	6
A. THE ABILITY TO SEEK CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AS COMPENSATION FOR LANDLORDS' VIOLATIONS OF CONSENT ORDERS IS IMPORTANT TO LOW-INCOME TENANTS	7
B. THE ABILITY TO IMPOSE CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AS COMPENSATION FOR LANDLORDS' VIOLATIONS OF CONSENT ORDERS IS IMPORTANT TO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM AS WELL	10
III. THE ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT ORDERS MAY PRESENT DISTINCT ISSUES IN CASES, UNLIKE THIS ONE, IN WHICH ONLY ONE SIDE IS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Akassy v. William Penn Apts. Ltd. P’ship</u> , No. 02-CV-141, (D.C. Feb. 2, 2006)	1, 2, 10, 12
<u>Anderson v. Abidoye</u> , 824 A.2d 42 (D.C. 2003)	5
<u>Blocksom & Co. v Marshall</u> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	3
<u>Bolden v. Bolden</u> , 376 A.2d 430 (D.C. 1977)	3
<u>Camalier & Buckley Inc. v. Sandoz & Lamberton, Inc.</u> , 667 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1995).....	13
<u>D.D. v. M.T.</u> , 550 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1988).....	3, 13
<u>Davis v. Rental Assocs.</u> , 456 A.2d 820 (D.C. 1983)	9
<u>District of Columbia v. Group Ins. Admin.</u> , 633 A.2d 2 (D.C. 1993)	3
<u>Douglas v. Kriegsfeld Corp.</u> , 884 A.2d 1109 (D.C. 2005) (en banc)	1, 7
* <u>Federal Marketing Co. v. Virginia Impressions Products Co.</u> , 823 A.2d 513 (D.C. 2003).....	3
<u>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</u> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	4, 5, 10
<u>Hicks v. Feiock</u> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	4
<u>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</u> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	4
<u>Javins v. First Nat’l Realty Corp.</u> , 138 U.S. App. D.C. 369, 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<u>Link v. District of Columbia</u> , 650 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1994).....	3
<u>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</u> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	3
<u>Moore v. Jones</u> , 542 A.2d 1253 (D.C. 1988).....	11, 13
<u>National Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</u> , 308 U.S. App. D.C. 349, 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<u>O’Hearne v. United States</u> , 62 App. D.C. 285, 66 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1933)	5
<u>Padgett v. Padgett</u> , 472 A.2d 849 (D.C. 1984)	11
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	11

Scarborough v. Winn Residential, LLP, No. 05-CV-207 (D.C. Jan. 12, 2006)1

*T.S., In re, 829 A.2d 937 (D.C. 2003)3, 4

United States v. United Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258 (1947)4

Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Amalgamated Transit Union, 174 U.S. App. D.C. 285, 531 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....5

Winchester Management Corp. v. Staten, 361 A.2d 187 (D.C. 1976)10

RULES:

Superior Court Rule -- Civil 169

Superior Court Rule -- Landlord and Tenant 11-1.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Lynn E. Cunningham, Legal Needs for the Low-Income Population in Washington, D.C., 5 U.D.C. L. Rev. 21 (2000)..... 7-8, 11

D.C. Bar Public Service Activities Corporation Landlord Tenant Task Force, Final Report (August 1998)8, 11

District of Columbia Courts, 2004 Annual Report (2005)6

Editorial, Legal Services for D.C.’s Poor, Washington Post, Feb. 17, 20067

Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Landlord and Tenant Mediation Program, www.dccourts.gov/dccourts/superior/multi/landlord_tenant.jsp6
